Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market prices mainly comprise two types of risks: interest rate risks, currency risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include
interest bearing borrowings, investments and trade payables.

(b) 	Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate
loans and borrowings.

163Overview  |  Executive Reviews  |  Operational Reviews  |  Governance and Risk Management  |  Financial Statements  |  Supplementary Information

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on variable rate borrowings).

Group Increase/
(Decrease)

in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

(Rs.)

Effect on
equity

(Rs.)

2025 1% (53,399,246) (53,399,246)
-1% 53,399,246 53,399,246

2024 1% (68,227,647) (68,227,647)
-1% 68,227,647 68,227,647

Company Increase/
(Decrease)

in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

(Rs.)

Effect on
equity

(Rs.)

2025 1% (50,636,841) (50,636,841)
-1% 50,636,841 50,636,841

2024 1% (49,555,807) (49,555,807)
-1% 49,555,807 49,555,807

(c) 	Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to foreign exchange rate changes is minimised by positive negotiations with banks
applying financial risk management techniques.

The Group successfully navigated the liquidity challenges by aligning its obligations with foreign currency inflows whenever possible and
permitted. Additionally, the strength of the Group's statement of financial position played a vital role in managing the situation effectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the LKR/USD exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the profit before tax and the equity for the Group and the Company respectively.

164 Tokyo Cement Company (Lanka) PLC  |  Annual Report 2024/25

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)
33.1	 Introduction (Contd.)

Group

For the year ended 31st March Increase/
(Decrease)

in exchange
rate

2025 2024
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Exchange rate  Rs.   Rs.   Rs.   Rs.

USD 1%  (160,562,300)  (160,562,300)  (138,122,311)  (138,122,311)
-1%  160,562,300  160,562,300  138,122,311  138,122,311

Company

For the year ended 31st March Increase/
(Decrease)

in exchange
rate

2025 2024
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Exchange rate  Rs.   Rs.   Rs.   Rs.

USD 1%  (110,284,694)  (110,284,694)  (126,384,181)  (126,384,181)
-1%  110,284,694  110,284,694  126,384,181  126,384,181

(d) 	Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,
including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all clients who wish to trade on credit
terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that